Town of Arpin Wood County

Shelly Grimm. Clerk

Arpin, Wisconsin 54410

The Town of Arpin will hold their regular monthly meeting on Tuesday, February 13th 2023, at 7:00 p.m., in the fire department building.

Pledge of Allegiance

<u>Approve monthly minutes of December, 2023:</u> MOTION (Grosskreutz, Gehrke) to accept the minutes as read. Carried 3-0

Review financial: MOTION (Gehrke, Shupe) to accept the financial report as presented. Carried 3-0

Monthly bills: MOTION (Grosskreutz, Gehrke) to pay the monthly bills as presented. Carried 3-0

Building inspector: no discussion

Fire Department report: been busy in December they had 20 calls

• LOSA: discussed

Cemetery update: no discussion

• <u>Firewood:</u> MOTION (Grosskreutz, Shupe) Earmark the money earned from firewood to plant trees at the cemetery in the spring. Carried 3-0

<u>Library update:</u> Tom Stoffel was the winner of the 2023 reading program, and the 2024 reading program has started

Road Work/Condition update: discussion of purchasing a pressure washer Mike was asked to get

<u>Potential of R & K purchase:</u> discussion to form a committee on what the best interest of the town tax payers contact Larry Shupe (715)459-4447 if interested in joining the committee will be no more than 5 people, consensus of the board

<u>Appoint Election poll workers</u>: MOTION (Grosskreutz, Shupe) to appoint Karmen Bouma, Rick Bouma, Randy Liebl, Amanda Merritt and Stacy Kundinger Carried 3-0

<u>Public input:</u> discussion of putting together an itemized equipment schedule

Monthly mail review:

Future Agenda Items: 2024 road construction, Contract with GFL

<u>Adjournment:</u> MOTION (Grosskreutz, Gehrke) to adjourn the monthly meeting. Carried 3-0